Higgins Township

July 3, 2023 Board Meeting Minutes

The regular meeting of the Higgins Township Board was brought to order by Supervisor Curnalia at 7:00 pm on Monday, July 3rd, 2023, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Members present: Supervisor Curnalia, Clerk Borgula, Treasurer Sullivan and Trustee Jennette

Members absent: Trustee Peters

<u>Consent Agenda:</u> Motioned by Clerk Borgula and Supervisor Curnalia to accept the consent agenda. All ayes. Motion carried.

New Business:

Zoning Board of Appeals- The ZBA decided to uphold the rejection of the Higgins Township Planning Commission of the Camp & Go. Motion made by Treasurer Sullivan and Clerk Borgula to accept the decision of the ZBA. All ayes. Motion carried.

Roscommon County Hazard Mitigation Plan Adoption Resolution-

Motion made by Trustee Jennette and seconded by Treasurer Sullivan to approve the Roscommon County Hazard Mitigation Plan Adoption Resolution.

Roll Call Vote

Aye: Supervisor Curnalia, Clerk Borgula, Treasurer Sullivan and Trustee Jennette

Nay: None

Absent: Trustee Peters

Adopted by a vote of 4 in favor and 0 against, and 1 absent.

Adoption Date: July 3rd, 2023 *See attached resolution*

Motion made by Clerk Borgula and seconded by Trustee Jennette to adjourn the meeting at 7:07 pm. All ayes. Motion carried.

William Curnalia, Supervisor

Maggie Borgula, Clerk

These minutes are subject to change/amendment at the next meeting of the Higgins Township Board on Monday, August 7th at 7:00 pm. Minutes written by Clerk Borgula

Roscommon County Hazard Mitigation Plan Adoption Resolution Resolution No. 2023-4

Whereas Higgins Township, Michigan has experienced risks that may damage commercial, residential, and public properties, displace citizens and businesses, close streets and impair infrastructure, and present general public health and safety concerns; and

Whereas the community of Higgins Township has prepared a *Hazard Mitigation Plan* that outlines the community's options to reduce damages and impacts from natural and technological hazards; and

Whereas the *Hazard Mitigation Plan* has been reviewed by community residents, business owners, and federal, state, and local agencies, and has been revised where appropriate to reflect their concerns;

Now, therefore, be it resolved that:

The Hazard Mitigation Plan is hereby adopted as an official plan of Higgins Township.

Roscommon County Emergency Management is charged with supervising the implementation of the Plan's recommendations within the funding limitations as provided by Roscommon County or other sources.

Motion made by Trustee Jennette and seconded by Treasurer Sullivan to approve the Roscommon County Hazard Mitigation Plan Adoption Resolution.

Roll Call Vote

Aye: Supervisor Curnalia, Clerk Borgula, Treasurer Sullivan and Trustee Jennette

Nay: None

Absent: Trustee Peters

Adopted by a vote of 4 in favor and 0 against, and 1 absent.

Adoption Date: July 3rd, 2023

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Higgins Township Board, Roscommon County, Michigan at a regular meeting held on July 3, 2023, and that notice of the meeting was given pursuant to Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended.

Maggie Borgula, Higgins Township Clerk